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DEA S ON AND CRDER SETTI NG MATTER FCR HEAR NG
The Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board (ALRB or Board)

addresses herein a notion to deny access filed by Narvarro Farns (Navarro or
Epl oyer) , which seeks to deny the Lhited FarmVWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O
(UFWor Uhion) access to Navarro' s operations for one year, and to deny
access to the naned organi zers for one year in the Board' s Salinas region.

The reqgul ati ons of the Board grant union representatives a
gualified right of preelection organizati onal access to the enpl oyer's
property in order to neet wth agricultural enployees at their work site
under strict procedural, tine and manner limtations. (Title 8, Glifornia
Gode of Regul ations, section 20900 et seq. 1; Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board v. Superior

1th ess otherwse indicated, all section references herein are to
the Galifornia Gode of Regulations, Title 8.



Qourt (1976) 16 Cal.3d 392.) The regul ations al so provide that the right of
access "shall not include conduct disruptive of the enpl oyer's property or
agricultural operations, including injury to crops or nachi nery or
interference wth the process of boarding buses.” (Cal. (ode Regs., tit. 8,
8§ 20900(e) (4) (Q.) The Board, pursuant to a properly filed notion to deny
access and upon due notice and hearing, nay bar |abor organizations and/ or
their individual organizers who violate the rule fromtaki ng access to any
agricultural operation for a period of tine to be specified by the Board.
(Cal. ode Regs., tit. 8, § 20900 (e) (5) (A).)?

In Ranch No. 1, Inc. (1979) 5 ALRB Nb. 36, at page 3, the Board
set forth the substantive requirenents for a successful notion to deny
access:

A party submtting a notion to deny access is not required to
show that violation of the access rule either resulted in the
infringenent of enployees' statutory rights or affected the
results of an election. A notion to deny access wll be
granted where the noving party denonstrates violation of our
access rule involving (1) significant disruption of
agricultural operations, (2) intentional harassnent of an

enpl oyer or enpl oyees, or (3) intentional or reckless disregard
of the rule.

2\/1 olations of the rule may al so constitute grounds for setting aside
an election if the Board determnes, by an objective standard, that the
conduct conpl ai ned of was such that it would tend to interfere with enpl oyee
free choice and affect the results of the election. (CGa. (ode Regs., tit.
8, 8§ 20900(e) (5 (B .) Infractions of the rule could also rise to the |evel
of an unfair |abor practice in violation of section 1154 (a) (1) of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Act (ALRA or Act) if the conduct independentl|y
establ i shes interference or restraint of enployees in the exercise of their
rights wthin the neaning of ALRA section 1152. (CGal. Code Regs., tit. 8, 8
20900(e) (5) (B).)
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The Board in Ranch. No. 1 barred a union organi zer for 60 days after
finding that he significantly disrupted operations and di spl ayed a | ack of
concern for access |imtations when he remained in the fields for one and
a half to two hours.>

Recently, in Dutra Farns (1996) 22 ARB No. 5, the Board clarified
the procedures to be utilized in the filing and eval uati on of notions to deny
access. V¢ held in that case that, in order to warrant a hearing, a notion
to deny access nust be acconpani ed by supporting decl arations, under penalty
of perjury, which allege facts wthin the personal know edge of the
decl arants that, if uncontroverted or unexpl ai ned, denonstrate a prina facie
violation of the access regul ation and support the granting of the notion.
In other words, the approach established by Board precedent is that a hearing
wll not be set unless the supporting declarations allege facts which, if
proven, would warrant the denial of access for sone period of tine

DSOS AN

In the present case, the Enpl oyer alleges that two UFWorgani zers
took access to its operations at Casserly Ranch on July 25, 1996, but rather
than using the tine to solicit support for the UFW the organi zers conduct ed
an inspection of Navarro's toilets and drinking water and, in talking wth

enpl oyees, posed

3The 60-day ban was to commence on the day the union next filed a Notice
of Intent to Take Access for the purpose of taking access to the property of
any agricultural enployer |ocated in the area covered by the then existing
Fresno Regional Ofice.
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as inspectors fromthe Galifornia Qcupational Safety and Heal th
Adm ni stration (CAL-CBHA).

The supporting decl arati ons4 reflect that the vice President of
Navarro Farns, Peter Navarro, wtnessed two individuals drive onto the
Enpl oyer' s property at about 12: 00 noon and proceed to the area where the
Enpl oyer' s toil ets were | ocated, whi ch was about 150 yards fromthe enpl oyees
had gathered to eat their |unches. Wen confronted by M. Navarro, the two
individual s identified thensel ves as UFWorgani zers David Jett and Maria A
Caravantes. Wien told that they were not acting in accordance with the
(access) rul es and asked why they were not over speaking to the enpl oyees,
they responded that they were instructed by their supervisor to inspect the
bat hr oons, hand washing facilities, and drinking water. Navarro was given
t he phone nunber of the supervisor. Wen he called the nunber, the person
who answered identified the office as that of the UFWin Vétsonville.

The declarations al so reflect that the two organi zers then went
over to talk to the crew nenbers and, when asked if they were fromthe UFW
responded that, no, they were fromthe "Health Dvision." Uon hearing this

response, the crew then responded to

4The UFW inits response to the notion, asserts that Navarro did not
conply wth the requirenent set forth in Dutra Farns, in that it was not
served wth the declarations nor, inthe alternative, wth a detail ed
statenent of facts. However, the notion itself contains a statenent of facts
which is very detailed and, in fact, both identifies the declarants and
includes all of the facts appearing in the declarations. V& find that this
satisfies the requirenents of Dutra Farns.
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the questions posed by Jett and Caravantes, which, included inquiries
concerning drinking water, tinely paynent of wages, and sexual harassnent.
At about 12:35 p.m, upon finishing their conversation wth the crew Jett
and Caravantes all egedly then went back over to where Peter Navarro was
standing and presented himw th what is purported to be a citation from CAL-
o5 5

The |imted access that is afforded by the Board' s regulations is
for the express purpose of "neeting and tal king w th enpl oyees and soliciting
their support.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900 (e).) There can be no
di spute that asking enpl oyees for their view of various working conditions is
consi stent with the communi cative purposes of access. However, inspection of
the property and posing as representatives of a governnental heal th and

safety agency clearly is not consistent wth alimted right of a | abor

organi zation to communi cate wth and seek the support of the enpl oyees.

Further, the requirenent of Title 8 GCalifornia Gode of Regul ations, section
20900(e) (4) (B) that organi zers wear badges clearly identifying thensel ves
and the | abor organi zation which they represent by necessary inplication
prohibits the type of subterfuge alleged here. In our view the conduct

al l eged, and supported by decl arations, reflects an

°A copy of the formwas provided as an exhibit to the notion. As is
apparent fromreading the conplete form it is to be used by any indivi dual
in making a conplaint to CAL-C8HA about cl ai ned workpl ace hazards, and it is
not an official citation or conplaint fromCAL-C8HA In addition, the form
asks the conpl ai nant whet her the percei ved probl ens have been brought to the
attention of the enployer. Therefore, the declarations fail to showthat the
organi zers engaged in a fraudul ent use of the formwhen they presented it to
Peter Navarro.
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intentional or reckless disregard for the Board s access regul ati ons.
Therefore, under the standards set forth in Ranch No. 1 and Dutra Farns, an
evidentiary hearing on the notion is warranted. Mreover, the facts al |l eged
refl ect that the organi zers were acting upon orders fromthe Uhion, the
allegations are sufficient to establish responsibility of the Uhion, as well
as its organi zers,.6
GROER
The fol low ng question shall be set for hearing:

h July 25, 1996, at Navarro Farns' operations at Casserly Ranch, did

two UFWorgani zers, acting on instructions fromthe organi zation, show

an intentional and reckless disregard for the Board s access

regul ations by using access tine not to comnmunicate with and solicit

support fromenpl oyees, but to conduct safety inspections and pose as

representatives of a governnental health and safety agency?

The Enpl oyer shall have the burden of proving that Union and/ or
its agents engaged in conduct which warrants the granting of the nmotion to
deny access. The Whion wll have full party status, including the
opportunity to call, examne and cross examne wtnesses. Thereafter, the

I nvesti gati ve Hearing Exam ner

6The UFWasserts that the notion is inadequate in that it does not
all ege repeated violations of the access rules. V¢ disagree. As we stated
inDutra Farns and L & C Harvesting- (1993) 19 ALRB No. 19, i ndi vi dual
organi zers nay be barred wthout a show ng of repeated violations. Title 8,
CGalifornia Gode of Regul ations, section 20900(e)(5)(A provides that a union
whose organi zers repeatedly violate the regul ation may be barred fromtaki ng
access for a specified period in any of the Board s geographi cal regions. Ve
do not believe that this | anguage, which refers to the nost severe sancti ons
avail able, prevents a | esser sanction against a union for a single violation
which, due to its nature, warrants a renedy agai nst the organi zation as well
as the organi zers.
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w il issue a recommended decision to which any party nay file exceptions
w th the Board.

The Executive Secretary of the Board shall issue a fornal
Noti ce of Hearing setting forth the date, place, and tine of said hearing.

DATED  Septenber 4, 1996

MCHAE. B STGKER Chai r nan

| VONNE RAMCS R CHARDSON  Menber

LINDA A PRQK Menber
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CASE SUMVARY

Navarro Farns Case No. 96-PM 3-SAL
URY 22 ALRB Nb. 10
Backgr ound

Navarro Farns filed a notion to deny access, seeking to have the Uhited
Farm\Wrkers of Anerica AFL-AQ O (UFW barred fromtaki ng access to
Navarro's operations for one year and two nanmed organi zers barred for one
year in the ARBs Salinas region. Navarro all eges that two UFWorgani zers
took access to Navarro's operations at Casserly Ranch on July 25, 1996, but
rather than using the tine to solicit support for the UAW the organi zers
conduct ed an inspection of Navarro's toilets and drinking water and, in

tal king wth enpl oyees, posed as inspectors fromthe Galifornia
Qccupational Safety and Health Admni stration (CAL- C8HA) .

Boar d Deci si on

Applying the standards set forth in Ranch No. 1, Inc. (1979) 5 ALRB No. 36
and Dutra Farns (1996) 22 AARB Nb. 5, the Board set the notion for hearing,
finding that the supporting declarations contain sufficient facts to
reflect a prina facie case that the UAWand its organi zers exhi bited an
intentional or reckless disregard of the access rules. The Board stated
that the alleged i nspection of the property and posing as representatives
of a governnental health and safety agency are not consistent wth a
limted right of a |abor organization to communi cate wth and seek the
support of the enpl oyees.

* *x %

This Case Summary is furnished for infornmation only and is not an official
statenent of the case, or of the ALRB
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